
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Mike Earle 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 2243209 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 24 74553 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 14th June, 2010 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 am) 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and 

Wharfedale; 

A Barker - Horsforth; 

G Driver - Middleton Park; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft; 

M Iqbal - City and Hunslet; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and 
Farsley; 

L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin 
Hood; 

R Procter - Harewood; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 17TH MAY 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 17th May 2010. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
IN RELATION TO SCRUTINY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development.  
 

5 - 6 

8   
 

  CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY JOINT 
PROTOCOL 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

7 - 16 

9   
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

17 - 
20 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  INPUT TO THE WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11 - 
SOURCES OF WORK AND ESTABLISHING THE 
BOARD'S PRIORITIES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

21 - 
44 

11   
 

  DETERMINING THE BOARD'S WORK 
PROGRAMME 2010/11 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

45 - 
52 

12   
 

  DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Tuesday 13th July 2010 
Monday 13th September 2010 
Monday 11th October 2010 
Monday 8th November 2010 
Monday 13th December 2010 
Monday 17th January 2011 
Monday 14th February 2011 
Monday 14th March 2011 
Monday 11th April 2011 
 
All at 10am (Pre-Meetings 9.30am). 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 14

th
 June 2010. 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

MONDAY, 17TH MAY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Barker, B Cleasby, 
R Downes, J Jarosz, J Marjoram, 
L Mulherin and M Rafique 

 
 

122 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the May meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Neighbourhoods). He also welcomed Councillor B Cleasby 
who had been appointed to the Board following the recent non-election of the 
former Councillor D Hollingsworth. 
 

123 Late Items  
The Chair agreed to accept the following documents as late items:- 
 

• Review of the Housing Lettings Process – Draft Statement 
(Agenda Item 9) (Minute 129 refers) 

• Worklessness Review – Draft Statement 
(Agenda Item 10) (Minute 130 refers) 

• Annual Report 2009/2010 – Draft Annual Report 2009/2010 
(Agenda Item 11) (Minute 131 refers) 

 
The documents in question were late due to ongoing consultation following 
the agenda despatch deadline. 
 

124 Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

125 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors A Castle and J 
Dowson. 
 

126 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th April 2010 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

127 Executive Board - Minutes  
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Executive Board meetings held on 7th 
April 2010 and 28th April 2010 be received and noted. 
 

128 Inquiry into the EASEL Regeneration Programme - Draft Interim Report  
Referring to Minute 93 of the meeting held on 9th February 2009, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the Board’s inquiry 
into the EASEL Regeneration Programme. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 14

th
 June 2010. 

 

Appended to the report was a document entitled ‘Draft Scrutiny Interim report 
– East and South East Leeds Regeneration Programme May 2010’ for the 
information/comment of the meeting. 
 
Prior to considering the draft report, the Board noted that the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods was in agreement with the content and did 
not wish to make any further comments. 
 
Stephen Boyle, Chief Regeneration Officer, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods was in attendance to respond to any Members’ queries and 
comments. 
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That approval be given to the Board’s interim inquiry report on the 

EASEL Regeneration Programme in accordance with the report 
now submitted. 

 
129 Review of the Housing Lettings Process - Draft Statement  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting the Board’s draft findings and recommendations in relation to its 
review of the Housing Lettings Process. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘Draft Scrutiny 
Statement – Housing Lettings Process – May 2010’ for the 
information/comment of the meeting. 
 
Simeon Perry, Housing Policy and Monitoring Manager, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods was in attendance and responded to Members’ queries and 
comments:- 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• clarification of the content of the update report due to be considered by 
the Executive Board on 19th May 2010 in relation to the review of the 
Council’s Lettings Policy and also the consultation undertaken to date 
with political groups in this regard 
(The Housing Policy and Monitoring Manager responded and briefly 
outlined the areas covered within the Executive Board report and the 
consultation undertaken to date with Elected Members) 

• that the timing of the Executive Board report had not allowed for the 
work of the Scrutiny Board to be taken into consideration at this stage. 
It was the view of the Board that an acknowledgement needed to 
be given to the work undertaken by the Scrutiny Board on the housing 
lettings process as part of the update to Executive Board on 19th May 
2010 

• the need to incorporate a defined timescale in relation to 
Recommendation 4 ‘That any concerns or complaints made to the 
ALMOs about the behaviour of a particular tenant are acted upon with 
urgency’ 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 14

th
 June 2010. 

 

(Following discussions, the Board agreed to include the following 
additional wording after the word urgency…. ‘ ,with an interim response 
given within 5 working days’ ) 

 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That, subject to the proposed amendment to Recommendation 4 as 

referred to above, approval be given to the Board’s Statement on 
the Housing Lettings Process in accordance with the report now 
submitted. 

c) That the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods be 
requested to acknowledge the work undertaken by the Scrutiny 
Board on the housing lettings process as part of the update being 
presented to the Executive Board on 19th May 2010. 

 
(Councillor R Downes joined the meeting at 10.05am during discussions of 
the above item) 
 

130 Worklessness Review - Draft Statement  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting the Board’s draft findings and recommendations in relation to its 
review on Worklessness. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘Draft Scrutiny 
Statement - Worklessness – May 2010’ for the information/comment of the 
meeting. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance to respond to any Members’ 
queries and comments:- 
 

• Stephen Boyle, Chief Regeneration Officer, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 

• Sue Wynne, Head of Regeneration Policy and Planning, Environment 
and Neighbourhoods 

 
Arising from discussions, it was the view of the Board that due to the complex 
nature of this issue, the successor Board should be provided with regular 
updates in relation to the overall delivery of the new Employment Leeds 
model. 
 
RESOLVED- 

a)    That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b)    That approval be given to the Board’s Statement following its review   
         on Worklessness in accordance with the report now submitted. 
c)    That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to update   
         the work programme for the successor Board. 
 
 
 

 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 14

th
 June 2010. 

 

131 Annual Report 2009/2010  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting the draft contribution of the Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods) to the Scrutiny Boards’ Annual Report. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to a number of minor amendments, the 
contribution of the Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods)  
composite Scrutiny Annual Report be approved. 
 

132 Work Programme  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
Board’s work programme. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 1st May 2010 to 31st August 2010 for the 
information/comment of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Board notes the current position with regard to the work 

programme, which will be forwarded to the new Board for the 
2010/11 municipal year for consideration. 

 
133 Chair's Closing Remarks  

The Chair reminded Members that this was the last Board meeting within the 
current municipal year. He personally thanked Board Members, witnesses 
and officers for their support and commitment during the year. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 10.25am) 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board:  Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Date:    14th June 2010 
 
Subject:  Changes to the Council’s Constitution in relation to Scrutiny 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report provides the Board with information on recent amendments to the 

Council’s Constitution, as agreed by Annual Council on 27th May 2010, which directly 
relate to and/or impact on the work of Scrutiny Boards. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1    The annual review of Scrutiny more often than not identifies a number of areas for 

amendment within Article 6 of the Constitution, the Scrutiny Boards’ Terms of 
Reference and the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules. These are either to ensure 
consistency in wording, to reflect legislative changes or to provide procedural clarity. 

 
2.2 The more significant amendments agreed by Council were; 

 
Article 6  
 

• Additional bullet point to clarify that value for money reviews on particular services, 
functions or issues relating to their area of responsibility may be undertaken by 
Scrutiny Boards. 

 

• Amendment to reflect the designation and duties of the Council’s Scrutiny Officer. 
 

• Amendment to the power to co-opt onto the Crime and Disorder Committee, 
following recent amendments to legislation. 

 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: R L Mills 
 

Tel: 2474557 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



      Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 

• That there are six Scrutiny Boards achieved by the deletion of Scrutiny Board (City 
and Regional
[...]
 of health 
services and other statutory public sector partners in Leeds and have been well 
received. 

 
1.6 In view of this, a protocol between the Scrutiny Board and the local Community 

Safety Partnership was developed and agreed by the Scrutiny Board and the Safer 
Leeds Executive in April/May 2010. 

 
1.7 This protocol is attached for the information of the Scrutiny Board. 
 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members of the Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) are asked to 

note the attached joint protocol between the Scrutiny Board and the local 
Community Safety Partnership. 

 

Background Papers 

National Support Framework. Delivering Safer and Confident Communities.  Guidance for the 
Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Matters – England.  Implementing Sections 19 and 20 of the Police 
and Justice Act 2006.  Home Office (May 2009). 

Page 8



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Neighbourhoods) 

 
 
 

Protocol between the Scrutiny Board and the 
Community Safety Partnership in Leeds 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

May 2010 
  

Page 9



 

2 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Local Government Act 2000 brought in new arrangements that clearly defined a 
scrutiny role for elected members in holding executives of councils to account, and in 
scrutinising the work of other agencies providing local services. The overview and 
scrutiny function of a local authority has the power to summon members of the 
executive and officers of the authority to answer questions, and can invite other 
persons to attend meetings to give their views or submit evidence. 
 
There are four fundamental roles that define good scrutiny and underpin scrutiny 
activity: 
 
1. provides ‘critical friend’ challenge to executive policy-makers and decision-

makers; 
2. enables the voice and concerns of the public and its communities to be heard; 
3. is carried out by ‘independent minded governors’ who lead and own the scrutiny 

process;
[...]
e.  Local crime and disorder matters should be considered to encompass  
crime and disorder matters that affect all or part of the ward for which the member is 
elected or any person who lives or works in that area including: 

 

• Antisocial behaviour; 

• Other behaviour adversely affecting the local environment; 

• The misuse of drugs, alcohol or other substances 
 
While the Police and Justice Act 2006 makes separate provision for the referral of 
local crime and disorder matters, in practice the principles and processes involved 
are essentially the same as for any Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) referral.  A 
separate Guidance Note on how to progress a CCfA is set out within the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 
Work programme  
 
Although some matters may arise at short notice, the Environment and 
Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board will publish a forward work programme.  The work 
programme will be considered and, where necessary, revised on a monthly basis.  It 
will subsequently be widely circulated to the responsible authorities and co-operating 
bodies represented on the local Community Safety Partnership. 
 
At the beginning of each municipal year, the Community Safety Partnership will be 
invited to make any referrals to the Scrutiny Board which will be considered when 
formulating its work programme.  Such referrals are to be formally agreed and 
presented by a representative of the Safer Leeds Executive.  
 
Where the production of a specific report is requested and/or necessary for a 
particular Scrutiny Board meeting, then sufficient notice will be given for the 
preparation of that documentation. There will be a minimum of 7 working days notice. 
 
Information to be supplied to the Board 
 
Where the Environment and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board makes a request in 
writing for information, this request will be directed to the Chair of the Safer Leeds 
Executive for action.  This information must be provided no later than the date 
indicated in the reque
[...]
and progress recorded at regular intervals. 

 
Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
In summary, the work of the Scrutiny Support Unit entails: 
 

• Providing a research and intelligence function to Scrutiny Boards (each of which 
has been allocated a different area of specialism) 

• Managing programmes of inquiries for each of the Scrutiny Boards  

• Managing the presentation of witnesses, research and reports to Scrutiny Boards  
and/or carrying out research and reports “in house” as appropriate 

• Assisting Scrutiny Boards to prepare reports of their inquiries and steering 
recommendations through the Council’s decision making arrangements  

• Monitoring and tracking the implementation of scrutiny recommendations 

• Leading the continuing development of the Overview and Scrutiny function 
 
For further information or advice, public sector partners can contact the Scrutiny 
Support Unit at scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board:  Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Date:   14th June 2010 
 
Subject:  Co-opted Members 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Scrutiny Board’s formal consideration for 

the appointment of co-opted members to the Board. 
 
2.0 Background 
 

2.1 For a number of years the Council’s Constitution has made provision for the 
appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards.  For those Scrutiny 
Boards where co-opted members have previously been appointed, such 
arrangements have tended to be reviewed on an annual basis, usually at the 
beginning of a new municipal year.  However, the appointment of co-opted 
members has not been considered consistently across all Scrutiny Boards. 

 
Leeds City Council Scrutiny Review (May 2009) 

 

2.2 As part of their 2008/09 Audit and Inspection Plan, KPMG (the Council’s external 
auditors) carried out a review of the C
[...]
d carried out in a manner 
which seeks to strengthen the work of Scrutiny Boards. 

 
4.4 In addition, when considering the issue of co-opted members, Scrutiny Boards 

should also be mindful of the role of expert witnesses and seeking information / 
evidence from a variety of different sources to help fulfill the objectives of the work 
programme and/or a specific inquiry. 

 
5.0 Recommendation  
 

5.1 In line with the options available outlined in this report, Members are asked to 
consider the appointment of co-opted members to the Scrutiny Board. 

 
6.0 Background Papers 
 

• The Council’s Constitution 

• Police and Justice Act 2006 

• KPMG Scrutiny Review May 2009 
Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board:  Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Date:    14th June 2010 
 
Subject:  Input to the Work Programme 2010/11 - Sources of Work and  
                Establishing the Board’s Priorities 
 

        
 
 
1.0      Purpose of Report  

 

1.1 This report provides information and guidance to assist the Board develop its work 
programme for 2010/11. 

 
2.0     Background Information 
 
2.1 Relevant information from the following key sources have been extracted 

appropriate to this Board’s responsibilities and attached to this paper to assist 
Members in this process (Appendix 1):  

•  Leeds Strategic Plan 2008 – 2011 – Executive Summary 

•  List of Scrutiny work undertaken in the past six years relevant to the Board’s 
portfolio 

 

2.2 Other sources of work will continue to be ‘requests for scrutiny’ and corporate  
           referrals. 
 
2.3 A copy of the Board’s terms of reference is attached for reference purposes 

(Appendix 2 ). 
 
2.4 The relevant extract from the latest forward plan is also attached for consideration 

(Appendix 3). 
 
 

3.0     Work programming  

 
3.1     The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods and the Executive Member for 
[...]
 on the 
round 6 housing PFI 
Project 

Executive Board 
(Portfolio: 
Neighbourhoods 
and Housing) 
 

25/8/10 Refer to Appendix 3 of 
Executive Board 12 
February 2010 
 
 

Executive Board report 12th 
Feb 2010 and Outline 
Business Case 
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 
christene.addison@lee
ds.gov.uk 
 

Adaptation Strategy 
Endorsing results of 
detailed bid solution phase. 
To agree the Adaptation 
Strategy for implementation 

Executive Board 
(Portfolio: 
Neighbourhoods 
and Housing) 
 

25/8/10 Previously undertaken 
 
 

The report to be issued to 
the decision maker with the 
agenda for the meeting 
 

Chief Officer 
Environmental 
Services 
helen.freeman@leeds.
gov.uk 
 

P
a
g
e
 4

4



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board:  Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Date:    14th June 2010 
 
Subject:  Determining the Work Programme 2010/11  
 

        
 
 
1.0      Purpose of Report  

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to determine the Board’s work programme for 2010/11.  
 
2.0      Introduction 
 
2.1     The previous Agenda item provided inputs to the development of the Board’s work 

programme.  Having considered the written information and having discussed 
relevant issues with those present at the meeting, the Board is now asked to 
consider formulating a draft work programme.  

 
2.2 In formulating the work programme the Scrutiny Board shall determine; 
 

• how the proposed inquiry meets criteria approved from time to time by the 
Scrutiny Advisor Group (Attached as Appendix 1) 

• whether the programme can be adequately resourced and timetabled. A draft 
work programme highlighting existing commitments and potential areas of 
Scrutiny work is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
 

3.0   Recommendations 
 
3.1     Members are requested to consider the Board’s work programme. 
 
 

Background Papers 
 
Council’s Constitution  - Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equali
[...]
et setting process,  linked 
to the LSP and Business Plan priorities. 
 

All Scrutiny Boards to be consulted. 
Timing subject to confirmation. 

 

Formal 
Responses to 
Previous 
Scrutiny 
Inquiries 
 

To consider the formal responses to the Board’s 
previous inquiries into: 

• Integrated Offender Management 

• Recycling 
 

 MSR 

Meeting date: 8th November 2010  

    

    

Meeting date:  13th December 2010  

Performance 
Management 

To consider Quarter 2 information for 2010/11 
(July-Sept) 

All Scrutiny Boards receive performance 
information on a quarterly basis 
 

PM 

Recommendation 
Tracking 

This item tracks progress with previous Scrutiny 
recommendations on a quarterly basis 
 

 MSR 

Meeting date:  17th January 2011  

    

Meeting date: 14th February 2011  

Leeds Strategic 
Plan/Vision 

To agree composite report to be submitted to 
Executive Board as part of the Budget and 
Policy Framework. 
 

Timing subject to confirmation.  

    

Meeting date:  14th March 2011   

Performance 
Management 

To consider Quarter 3 information for 2010/11 
(Oct-Dec) 

All Scrutiny Boards receive performance 
information on a quarterly basis 
 

PM 

P
a
g
e
 5

1



  Appendix 2 
SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 

ITEM DESCRIPTION NOTES TYPE OF ITEM 

Meeting date:    11th April 2011  

Annual Report To agree the Board’s contribution to the annual 
scrutiny report 

  

    

 
 
 
Key:  
CCFA / RFS – Councillor call for action / request for scrutiny  B – Briefings (Including potential areas for scrutiny) 
RP – Review of existing policy   SC – Statutory consultation 
DP – Development of new policy   CI – Call in 
MSR – Monitoring scrutiny recommendations  PM – Performance management 
 

P
a
g
e
 5

2


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 17th May 2010
	7 Changes to the Council's Constitution in relation to Scrutiny
	8 Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Joint Protocol
	Final crime and disorder scrutiny protocol May 2010

	9 Co-opted Members
	10 Input to the Work Programme 2010/11 - Sources of Work and establishing the Board's Priorities
	appendix 1a Leeds Strategic Plan exec summary
	appendix 1b Details of previous Scrutiny work
	appendix 2 Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods)
	appendix 3 forward plan Environment & Neighbourhoods June-Sept. 2010

	11 Determining the Board's Work Programme 2010/11
	appendix 2- draft work programme




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 13th July, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

MONDAY, 14TH JUNE, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Barker, G Driver, P Ewens, 
Grahame, G Hyde, M Iqbal and L Mulherin 

 
Apologies Councillor    

 
 

1 Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence  
 

No apologies for absence from the meeting were received. 
 

3 Minutes - 17th May 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th May 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

4 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Review of the Housing Lettings Process (Minute No.129 refers) 
 
Further to Minute No. 129, 17th May 2010, in response to a Member’s query, 
the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods reported that the Board’s 
views and recommendations would be taken into consideration when the 
matter went back before the Executive Board in the autumn. 
 

5 Changes to the Council's Constitution in relation to Scrutiny  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report outlining 
recent procedural changes to the Council’s Constitution in respect of the 
scrutiny process. 
 
In response to a query regarding substitute arrangements for Scrutiny Board 
meetings, it was clarified that these arrangements applied to a whole meeting, 
not part of a meeting, and that Board Members were responsible for notifying 
their group office of their intended absence which, in turn, was responsible for 
arranging and notifying substitute Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

6 Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Joint Protocol  



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 13th July, 2010 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the proposed Joint Protocol between the Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Neighbourhoods) and the local Community Safety 
Partnership be approved, in accordance with the report now submitted. 
 

7 Co-opted Members on Scrutiny Boards  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
scrutiny issues highlighted in the May 2009 Audit and Inspection Plan 
prepared by the Council’s external auditors, KPMG, and drew particular 
attention to the comments contained in the Plan relating to the use of 
co-optees by Scrutiny Boards. 
 
Members discussed and debated the options for possibly appointing 
co-optees onto the Board, either on a semi-permanent or on an ad hoc basis. 
 
During the course of the discussion, a Member raised an issue regarding the 
current composition of the statutory representatives appointed annually to the 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) and it was agreed to refer this matter for 
consideration by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board agrees to appoint co-optees on an ad hoc 
basis, as and when considered necessary to assist with particular matters or 
inquiries, and the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, in consultation 
with the Chair, consider how, in practice, this might work given the Board’s 
work programme. 
 
(NB:   Councillor R Grahame joined the meeting at 10.10 am, during the 

consideration of this item.) 
 

8 Input into the Board's Work Programme 2010/11 - Sources of Work and 
Establishing the Board's Priorities  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report seeking 
Members’ input on the Board’s proposed 2010/11 work programme. 
 
In attendance at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments were:- 
 
- Councillor Tom Murray, Executive Member (Environmental Services). 
 
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 
It was reported that Councillor P Gruen, Executive Member (Neighbourhoods 
and Housing) would be in attendance at the July meeting. 
 
In brief summary, the main areas discussed were:- 
 

• The more austere financial situation now facing local authorities.  The 
Director of Resources would be reporting to the Executive Board on 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 13th July, 2010 

 

22nd June regarding Government instructions for current year budget 
savings, and the likely impact on the Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Directorate was in-year savings in the region of £1.5m. 

 
Members requested the Director to report to the Board when the 
cuts/savings had been identified. 

 

• The success of the food waste recycling pilot scheme in the Rothwell 
area, and the possibility of a similar scheme being rolled out across the 
City. 

 
Members requested that an analysis of the Rothwell pilot project be 
circulated to Board Members. 

 

• The development of the proposed Residual Waste Plant.  The possible 
commissioning of an anaerobic digester as part of a wider food waste 
strategy would have to be the subject of a separate procurement 
exercise. 

 

• The introduction of revised domestic waste collection routes across the 
City, possible teething problems and how these would be tackled.  The 
collection frequency of black, brown, green and food waste bins was 
also a live issue. 

 

• More localised input and control of street cleansing services via local 
Members and Area Committees.  Members expressed some 
reservations regarding this proposed initiative, unless sufficient 
resources were to be devolved at the same time. 

 

• Illegal rubbish dumping and environmental enforcement issues. 
 

• Missed refuse collections and how these were followed up. 
 

• The frequency of street gully cleansing.  Members requested that more 
detailed information be circulated to Board Members. 

 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Murray and the Director be thanked for their 
input, which will be taken into account when the Board is finalising its work 
programme for 2010/11. 
 

9 Determining the Board's Work Programme 2010/11  
 

The Board considered the report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development regarding establishing the Board’s work programme for 
2010/11. 
 
The Board identified the following areas/issues under the Environment 
portfolio for further consideration at the July Board meeting, when issues 
would also be identified under the Neighbourhoods and Housing portfolio and 
priority issues identified for inclusion in the 2010/11 work programme:- 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 13th July, 2010 

 

 

• Localised street cleansing service. 
 

• Food waste recycling and the possible commissioning or an anaerobic 
digester. 

 

• Partnership working, and what the Council’s partners were doing to 
assist the Council to meet its environmental targets/ambitions; 

 

• Travellers and associated issues across the City. 
 

• Procurement of new Grounds Maintenance Contract 2011. 
 
Members made reference to the following issues under the Neighbourhoods 
and Housing portfolio, which would be discussed at the next meeting :-  
 

• Law and order issues, including anti-social behaviour, and how local 
people could be involved in the system. 

 

• Affordable housing in Leeds and future options for Council housing. 
 

• Local youth unemployment and what could be done about it. 
 

• ALMO inspection results. 
 

• Following up the outcome of previous Inquiries/investigations, including 
the review of the Housing Lettings Process referred to in Minute No. 4. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Principal Scrutiny Advisor, in consultation with the 
Chair, prepare a draft work programme 2010/11 for submission to the next 
meeting. 
 

10 Dog Warden Service  
 

Abigail Sandham, Dog Warden Service, updated Members on progress on the 
consultation exercise regarding dog control orders. 
 
It was reported that an item on dog control orders would be submitted to the 
first cycle of Area Committee meetings in June/July. 
 
A Member requested that details of the number of cases of toxocariasis 
across the City be circulated to Board Members. 
 

11 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Tuesday, 13th July 2010 

Monday, 13th September 2010 

Monday, 11th October 2010 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 13th July, 2010 

 

Monday, 08th November 2010 

Monday, 13th December 2010 

Monday, 17th January 2011 

Monday, 14th February 2011 

Monday, 14th March 2011 

Monday, 11th April 2011 
 
All at 10.00 am (pre-meetings at 9.30 am). 
 
 


